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AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION
Applicant: EEISIRD|

Case Number: 30-09-2008-150028-004 Expiry: 24 Oct 08

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Copies of FOI requests mentioning-

Case for release of information

Names addresses, telephone numbers are withheld as they are not relevant
to the request.

Otherwise there is no requirement to withhold information.
Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to withhold the aforementioned information subject
to the above exemption
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rom:

Sent: 20 Qctober 2008 14:07 |

To: _reeserve.'co.uk‘

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 30-09-2008-150028-004

Attachments SRR paoR EREEeo:  EEEIR-p40
oeer D '

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 30 September 2008 asking for
copies of any FOI requests, together with responses, that mention [SjSSilsiglltbat have not already
been supplied to you.

There have been three further FOI requests mentioning*hich I attach. You will note that
names, addresses and other personal information have been withheld as it is not relevant to the
information you have requested. Redactions made by hand are on the original responses. Those made
electronically were made in answer to this request.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-

mail InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40
days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI
05-H SR 40
MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an independent
evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a number of public
authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the evaluation process is
gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any information you provide will
only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in accordance with its privacy policy

20/10/2008
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‘xplained in the survey. The Mz’m’stry of Defence will only see the published results: no individual
responses will be visible to us and your participation will have no effect on your future dealings with
the Ministry.

If you would like to take part in this study, please visit the following link to be taken directly to the
survey: http://tinyurl.com/6prff8. Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy at b.worthy@ucl.ac.uk or on
020 7679 4974 to ask more about the study.

If you have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request.

20/10/2008
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| 1
; 6 ;_\‘_f' *“:"
Sent: 06 August 2007 08:28 | f‘: e

To:
Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 23-07-2007-143005-004

oo

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 17 July 2007 asking for a copy
of any letters written by Mr Nick Pope to the MoD on the subject of an alleged MoD file on the
subject of crop circles. Additionally, you asked me to speculate as to why Mr Pope had stated that he
had opened a file and that it had recently been located by the MoD. Finally, you asked me to
reconsider my response to your Freedom of Information request reference number 16—07-2007-
074214-001.

Any correspondence between a named member of the public such as Mr Pope, or indeed yourself,
remains a confidential matter between the individual and the MoD and is withheld under exemption
5.40 (Personal Information). I would point out, that if Mr Pope were to ask for copies of any
correspondence between yourself and the MoD, the same would apply. However, a disclosure of
information under FOI terms is considered a disclosure to the wider public, if you require copies of
the response to specific FOI requests or recorded information held by MOD, please let me know.

It would not be appropriate for me to speculate on the motives of a member of the public in any
statement that they make during the course of their private or business life. If you are curious as to
the motives behind any comments he has made, 1 suggest that you contact Mr Pope himself,

You have asked me to review my response to Freedom of Information request 16-07-2007-074214-
001 in light of comments made by Mr Pope in a recent magazine article. I can only state that the
MoD has no record of a file on crop circles having been opened either pnor to, during, or after, the
period 1993-94,

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of
Information Exploitation, 6 Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB (e-mail
InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 days
of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy followmg an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has been
completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on
the Commissioner’s website, http.//www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

I am sorry I was unable to be of more assistance.
Yours sincerely,
DAS-FOI

05-H[SEsllon 40

06/08/2007 REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT
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From:
Sent:

To:
Subiject: FOI request - reply

veax [

Many thanks for your quick response to my FOI request of 15 July. I would like to
expand on the request and offer the following comments and ques;ions.

My request was based on information given in an article written by a previous
incumbent of the MOD's 'UFO Desk, Nick Pope.

In his most recent column in BEYOND magazine, {(Issue No 7 (July 2007), pg 13) Mr Pope
writes:

> »,..in an amusing postcript to this column...I was contacted a few
>months ago by someone who had made a request under the Freedom of
>Information Act asking the MoD to release itas X File on Crop Circles.
>The MoD replied saying that no file had ever been opened on the
>subject. As I'd opened it, I know this was incorrect, so I wrote to the
>MoD and set them straight. I have a good memory and was even able to
>help them by recalling the file's reference number! Happily, following
>my intervention, the file was located." '

As Mr Pope is claiming direct knowledge of an MOD file he claims exists because he
opened it and could recall the file number, I am now somewhat confused.

To clarify my confusion may I now request:

* That you reconsider my original FPOI request about the MOD Crop Circle file, in view
of Mr Pope's comments

* Tf you still maintain no such file exists could you offer any thoughts as to why Mr
Pope claims to have opened a file and has recently informed the MOD of its existence
to enable them to locate it, which he c¢laims they now have done

* T would also like to request a copy of any letter/s written by Mr Pope to the MOD in
which he refers to a crop circle file or to any files containing information about
crop circles

Thanks

Regards

REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT
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REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |
rrom: [

Sent: 20 May 2008 14:58

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 20-05-20058-134956-007

pezr [

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request dated 20 May 2008 asking
whether Mr Nick Pope (UFO author) was ever a Minister at the UK Ministry of Defence.

Mr Pope was not a Minister at the Ministry of Defence.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of

this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible

and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6 Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB (e-mail

InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40
- working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website,

htp://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

DAS-FOI
NioD VR Hila
MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London
SWIA 2HB

REDACTI_ON ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

20/05/2008
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P g i

20 May 2008 13:51
FW: foi email request PS 20-05-2008-134956-007 | I
Categories: FOI Information Request

Can I interest you with this FOI request or do you feel it would be best answered by -
DGCP.

Regards

]
----- Original Message-~---
From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]
Sent: 20 May 2008 09:44
To: Info-Access~Office
Subject: foi email request PS 20-05-2008-134956-007 _

Below is the result of your feedbadk form. It wags submitted on Tuesday, May 20, 2008
at 09:43:49 _

A S T S e R W SER W Y e W T e S R S S e W SR G S A S U e N R S R e W M S T S W AR S S M W S e S S W W S R S TR e b e

txttitle: [
txtfirstname -

txtlastname x

txtemailAddress: _

txtinforequest: Hi,

I am aaF wondering if anyone there could confirm if Nick
Pope ( author) was ever a Minister at the Ministry of Defence, UK as he claims?

e e e S A W MM S RS B T M S S S M S . M M . i e ——— o — TN W M W S R S e S e e e g o
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¢ v e
From:
Sent: 21 May 2008 10:47

ro:

Cc:
Subject: Re: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 20-05-20058-134956-007

el

Thank you soo much for your prompt response! I thought it was a scam just wanted to make sure. He
is getting alot of publicity online, on UTube and at so called National Press conferences' lately. Alot
of people are convinced he is for real...very frustrating to watch,

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request dated 20 May 2008 asking
whether Mr Nick Pope (UFO author) was ever a Minister at the UK Ministry of Defence.

Mr Pope was not a Minister at the Ministry of Defence.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting
the Director of Information Exploitation, 6% Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB
(e-mail InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within
40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process
has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can
be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

DAS-FOI

| os-HgERlon 40

MoD Main Building

Whitehall

London |
REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |
21/05/2008 |
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REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT
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—
Sent: 21 May 2008 11:42

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 20-05-2008-134956-007

Whilst it is not MoD policy to provide personal details regarding employees (which, with more
junior employees, would include career details) in fairess to Mr Pope, | feel | should point out that during the
period 1991-1894 he was the desk officer with responsibility for UFO matters within the MoD. The post he
heid during this period (and which | now hoid) was a civil service post at what was known then as Executive
Officer. This is a junior management grade. o

in the context of your FOI request, Ministers are all members of the UK parliament, whether in the upper or
lower chambers, and therefore are at the very highest level of government.

| hope this clarifies matters.

DAS-FOI

05'H‘F jon 40
MoD aintéuiidlng‘
Whitehall :
London '

SW1A 2HB

REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |
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From: —

Sent: 23 June 2008 16:07

o [

~ Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 30-05-2008-093801-001

pe:

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 29 May 2008 asking why
information in paragraph 6 of the background briefing note to PQ0047 and PQ0048 had been
redacted and for the background note to be released to you without that redaction. Additionally, you
asked whether there was any correspondence between the MoD and the Defence Radiological
Protection Service (DRPS) regarding the Rendlesham Incident during the period 1991-94. 1 assume
by MoD, that you mean Sec(AS), as the DRPS was itself an integral part of the MoD. If this is
incorrect, please let me know.,

Firstly, the information redacted from paragraph 6 of the background note was withheld under
exemption s.40 (Personal Information) as it related to an official’s private activities outside their
duties at the MoD. This remains the case and therefore I can see no grounds for releasing the
information. I should point out for future reference that I believe the relevant PQ numbers were
actually 0861i and 0862i.

The DAS and DIS UFO files for this period are due for transfer to The National Archives and
therefore, as provided by exemption s.22 (Information intended for future publication) of the
Freedom of Information Act 2000, the MoD is not obliged to comply with this part of your request.
However, I have checked with the Defence Science and Technology Laboratory, who now hold the
relevant DRPS files, but they can find no correspondence between them and Sec(AS) during the
period 1991-94 on the subject of Rendlesham. They were approached by a member of Sec(AS), but
this was by telephone only, although they believe that a note of the conversation was made by Sec
(AS).

If you are unhappy with this response or you \wsh to complain about any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6 Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB (e-mail
InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40
working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the

Information Commissioner under the provisions 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Comnnssmncr S websﬁe, :

I hope this is helpful.

DAS-FOI
05-H[SE8lon 40
MoD Main Building
Whitehall

REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |
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rom: N~ (W X 5ot

Sent: 29 May 2008 16:11

To: I

Subject: Lord Hill Norton PQs FOIA - Background Note Foliow Up & Enquiry
Attachments: HillNortonPQs0047.JPG; HillNortonPQs0048.JPG; OSCMNickPope.JPG

Hi [l
On 10 August 2007, you sent me a substantive response to an FOIA enquiry that I submitted on
various Parliamentary Questions by Lord Hill Norton on UFOs? Please treat this as a

separate follow up to that enquiry and kindly note various attachments, scanned jpeg images for your
reference.

Attached there are two pages from a background note that you sent to me via post and there is a scan
of a page from 'Open Skies Closed Minds' a book by Nick Pope former MoD UFO desk officer.

In the attached scan HillNortonPQs0048, one of the papers you sent there are redacted sections at
paragraph 6. If you examine the first redaction, it is plain to see that this information is already in
the public domain and refers to Nick Pope, as evidenced in attached scan OSMCNickPope
and marked with red underline and arrow, showing it was Nick Pope who made the enquiry to the
Defence Radiological Protection Service. |

Here's my questions and request relevant to these papers.

In paragraph 6 of HiliNortonPQs0048 (attached) there is another redaction concerning explanations
offered by the Defence Radiological Protection Service.

1. a) Why was this information redacted, what exemption was applied? b) May I ask for the re-
release of this background note paper without the latter redactions and that offer alternate
explanations for the higher than normal radiation levels involved in the Rendlesham Forest alleged
UFO of December 1980. The grounds upon which I make this request are primarily because this
information concerns an event which happened nearly 30 years ago, at an American USAF air force
base that has long since closed down. I cannot see what exemption currently within the use of the
FOIA should prevent the release of this information, if put to a public interest test, there's a strong
chance it would be released, unless you can inform of some other reason why it should not?

2. Could you please determine if there's any correspondence between the MoD and Defence
Radiological Protection Service concerning radiation readings connected with the Rendlesham
. Forest UFO of December 1980 but from the period 1991-1994 (Nick Pope's tenure)

We find attached another scan of the background note paper which preceded the one in
question, it might help to identify and relocate these papers. (HillNortonPQs0047).

REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMEN'I: |
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Sent: 23 June 2008 14:01

Ce:

Subject: RE: Release-authorised: FOl REQUEST RENDLESHAM FOREST 30-05-2008-093801-
001

Attachments: scan.pdf

The Defence Science and Technology Laboratory (Dstl) is the custodian of the files created by what
was the Defence Radiological Protection Service (DRPS) and later became known as the Defence
Evaluation and Research Agency Radiation Protection Services. Dstl have searched the files for the
period mentioned and can confirm that there are no records of the type requested.

The above finding is not unexpected, as DRPS received many ah-hoc radiation-related enquiries.
These enquiries covered a wide range of topics and the nature of any records maintained related to
their apparent significance to DRPS's role, which was to provide radiation-related hrealth and safety
advice to Ministry of Defence civilians and the UK Armed Forces. In this context, and given

the nature of Mr Pope's enquiry and the lack of health risk associated with the doserates mentioned,
it is not surprising that there are no records of what seems to have been a purely informal telepone
conversation. Conversely, when it became apparent that this topic was attracting public interest,
records of related correspondence were kept and an example from 1998 which summarises the
DRPS position is attached for your information.

It is hoped this is helpful.

Dstl search report:

1. Records/documents related to this type of incident are usually recorded in the pack for unusual
occurrences (pack no. 175/015). Searching this pack between the period 1991 — 1994 yielded no
documents related to the radiation monitoring incident at RAF Bentwaters/Woodbridge.

2. A further search for files related to RAF Bentwaters/Woodbridge over this period has been
conducted, but no such files exist.

3. A DRPS health physicist, JJNEBBBB was contacted by Nick Pope (who for the period 1991 —
1994 was Sec(AS) 2a with responsibility for conducting UFO investigations). There are no DRPS
files relating to this meeting, the only evidence being a note (figure 1) written by Nick Pope on

4[1} 2, which has been commented on in the public domain by ufologists[2]. e
confirms he considered the conversation as a privileged conversation the significance of
which required no formal record.

3. Il2s previously commented on this conversation with| Bl c<t: 150/17/11511/DRPS)
on several occasions in 1996 and 1998 where he has reiterated his view on the conversation he had
with Nick Pope in 1994,

" |REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT
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Sent: 20 June 2008 11:37
To:

Subject: Release-authorised: FOI REQUEST RENDLESHAM FOREST 30;05-2008-093301-001

Have you had any success in finding any correspondence relating to Rendlesham Forest and radiation?

DAS-FOI

"The Information contained in this E-Mail and any subsequent correspondence”
"is private and is intended solely for the intended recipient(s)."

"For those other than the recipient any disclosure, copying, distribution, "

"or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on such information is"
"prohibited and may be unlawful.”

REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

23/06/2008
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: | | | Radiation Protection Setvices
¢ ‘ | ~ cloinstitute of Naval Medicine
: Crescent Road

Alverstoke
Gosport
Hants PO12 201

L™

Ref: 1'50117:1151119RP3/

21 August 1898

Dear Mr -

References:

A.  Letter dated 18 Aug 1998
B. 150/17/5817/DRPS dated 27 Sept 1996
C.  150/17/5767/DRPS dated 19 Sept 1996

- Thank you for your letter of 18 August (ref A), You will recali from our previous correspondence (Refs B
and C) that in my original discussions with Mr Pope I did indeed state that the readings were around 10
times normal background levels, provided that the instrument was appropriate for measuring background
radiation (at the time of our discussions he could not state what the instrument was), calibrated and being
used/interpreted correctly. _

| share the NRPB view that the use of a high-range -survey instrument to measure (accurately)
environmental levels of radiation is somewhat questionable and this must throw some doubt on the

validityof the data reported.
| hope this Is of use to you.

for DRPS Corporate RPA

Information
DERA Company Secretary (with references)

No. 0477

" [REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |
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Sent: 30 September 2008 13:55

LI < ction 40|

Subject: FOIA Request

.

I'd be grateful for copies of any FOIA requests that mentior[lEm(togelfier with the responses) that you haven't
already sent me in response to previous FOIA requests.

Best wishes,

30/09/2008
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From: I

Sent: 20 October 2008 13:59

To: e msn com

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

Dear RIS

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request asking for details of UFO
sightings over Biddenden in Kent.

The Ministry of Defence (MoD) has no record of receiving a UFO sighting over Biddenden in 2008.
Details for UFO sightings reported to the MoD for the period 1997-2007 are available on our website
www.mod.uk by searching the Publication Scheme section for the phrase “UFO Reports™.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, oth Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40
days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI |
05-H-SE8lion 40
MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SWI1A 2HB

The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an independent
evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a number of public
authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the evaluation process is
gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any information you provide will
only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in accordance with its privacy policy
explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see the published results: no individual
responses will be visible to us and your participation will have no effect on your future dealings with
the Ministry.

20/10/2008
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If you would like to take part in this study, please visit the following link to be taken directly to the

survey: http://tinyurl.com/6prff8. Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy at b.worthy@ucl.ac.uk or on
020 7679 4974 to ask more about the study.

If you have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request.

20/10/2008
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----- Original Message-----

From: no-reply@feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no-reply@feedback.mod.uk]
Sent: 20 October 2008 10:56

To: Info-Access-0ffice

Subject: foi email request PS 20-10-2008-134112-008 [FISHSNEIN

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txttitle:
txtfirstname:
txtlastname:
txtemailAddress:
txtinforequest: ufo sightings over biddenden kent
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® AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION
Applicant:_ b
‘Case Number: 07-10-2008-064556-001 Expiry: 24 Jul 08

The Applicant has made the following request for information:
Copies of photographs for 1995, |
Case for release of information

Files containing this information are due for release in the next 12 months and
therefore exemption s.22 (Information intended for future publication) applies

A PIT is included in the response letter.
Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to withhold the aforementioned information subject
to the above exemption

Grade/Rank: ...... B’?— .............. Name.:.......
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From: IR

Sent: 07 October 2008 13:46

To:

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 07-10-2008-064556-001

Dear EESIREN]

Thank you for your Freedom of information request of6 October 2008 asking for
copies of any UFO photographs for the year 1995.

Files covering this period will be transferring to The National Archives as part of a programme to
transfer some 160 files covering 1978-2007. It is not possible to state when the files will actually be
transferred, but it is expected it will be within the next six months. Therefore, under exemption s.22
(Information Intended for Future Publication) the MoD is not obliged to provide you with the
information you requested.

This is not the end of the matter, of course; section 22 is a qualified exemption, meaning that the
MOD must assess the balance of public interest in release of the information.

Whilst there is undoubtedly public interest in this information being released to the public as it will
enable them to have a more informed view of the MoD’s role in the UFO phenomena, there is no
overriding reason why the public should have the information immediately. It is part of effective
administration of government that the publication of information is planned and managed within the
department responsible. Copies of UFO photographs will be of great interest to researchers and
writers and, by placing the information requested in The National Archives, all interested parties will
have access to the same information at the same time, which ensures no one has any particular
advantage over their competitors.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, cth Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-

days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI
OS-I—I-tion 40
MoD Main Building
Whitehall

07/10/2008 J
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ondon
W1A 2HB

The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an independent
evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a number of public
authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the evaluation process is
gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any information you provide will
only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in accordance with its privacy policy
explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see the published results: no individual
responses will be visible to us and your participation will have no effect on your future dealings with
the Ministry.

If you would like to take part in this study, please visit the following link to be taken directly to the
survey: http://tinyurl.com/6prff8. Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy at b.worthy@ucl.ac.uk or on
020 7679 4974 to ask more about the study.

If you have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request.

07/10/2008
Fatalogue Reference:defe/24/2449/1

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2449/1

e le V> OF

————— Original Message---—-

From: no-reply@feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no-reply@feedback.mod.uk]
Sent: 06 October 2008 21:49

To: Info-Access-0Office

Subject: foi email request PS 07-10-2008-064556-001 [EIESISNEGN

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txttitle: : ;
txtfirstn - 0
txtlastname:

txtemailaddress:

txtinforequest: Can you please send me copies of any UFO photographs
you have for the year 1995
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From: MR

Sent: 07 October 2008 10:16

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 07-10-2008-064811-002
eSS
Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 6 October 2008 asking for any

documents the Ministry of Defence (MoD) has pertaining to “Operation Blackbird”, which the MoD
allegedly helped with. I understand this was an attempt to film the creation of a crop circle.

Other than documents relating to correspondence on the subject from members of the public such as
yourself, the MoD has no documents pertaining to this matter and can find no record of the military
having assisted in any such event.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any
aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal
resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent

internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6 Floor, MOD Main

Building, Whitchall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an
internal review must be made within 40 days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal
resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

'DAS-FOI
05-H @k tion 40
MoD Main Building
Whitehall
London
SWI1A 2HB

The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an independent
evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a number of public
authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the evaluation process is
gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any information you provide will
only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in accordance with its privacy policy
explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see the published results: no individual

07/10/2008
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. .esponses will be visible to us and your participation will have no effect on your future dealings with
the Ministry.

If you would like to take part in this study, please visit the following link to be taken directly to the
survey: http://tinyurl.com/6prff8. Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy at b.worthy@ucl.ac.uk or on
020 7679 4974 to ask more about the study

If you have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request.

07/10/2008
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————— Original Message-—---—

From: no-replv@feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no- reply@feedback mod.uk]
Sent: 06 October 2008 21:44

To: Info-Access-0Office

Subjecks Eoi emsil reguest B8 o7-10~2008~064811—002-

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txttitle:
txtfirstname:
txtlastname:
txtemailAddress:
txtinforequest: Could you please send me any documents you have
pertaining to 'Operation Blackbird' which the MoD assisted with in
attempting to film the creation of a crop circle.
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AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Applicant: SIS

Case Number: 02-10-2008-172521-003 Expiry: 30 Oct 08
The Ag' plicant has made the following request for information:

Details of UFO sightings over Bromiey 2003 onwards

Number of UFO sightings and locations

Case for release of information

" Details for 2003-07 are available on the MoD website.

Details for 2008 will be published in Jan 2009 and therefore should be
withheld under exemption s.22 (Information Intended for Future Publication)

A PIT is included in the response.
Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to release the aforementioned information subject
to the above exemption
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Sent: 06 October 2008 11:51

CQEcectondol |

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 02-10-2008-172521-003
Dear-
Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 2 October 2008 asking for details of UFO
sighting reports in the London Borough of Bromley in the last five years. You also asked for the
number of UFO sightings each year and their location. Your request has been passed to this

Department as we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to
UFOs. -

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
“unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to
date no ‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The Ministry of Defence Information website has a database which contains information on UFO
sighting reports from the year 1997 up to 2007. This can be accessed via the internet at:
http://www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomofInformation/PublicationScheme, by searching under
“UFQO Reports”. Reports for the year 2008 will be published in the same place in January 2009 and
therefore, as provided by exemption s.22 (Information intended for future publication) of the
Freedom of Information Act 2000, the MoD are not obliged to comply with this part of your request.

This is not the end of the matter however, of course; exemption 22 is a qualified exemption, meaning
that the MoD must assess the balance of the public interest in release of the information which is
outlined below.

Whilst there is undoubtedly public interest in details of sightings being released to the public, there is
no overriding reason why the public should have that information immediately. It is part of the
effective administration of government that the publication of information is planned and managed
within the department responsible. Details of UFO sightings are of great interest to researchers and
writers. By placing the information on the MoD website in January, all interested parties receive the
information at the same time, which ensures no one has any particular advantage over their
competitors.

You may also wish to be aware that the MOD has already released a great deal of information about
UFOs which is available for public viewing. MOD files were routinely destroyed until 1967, when
they were generally preserved for The National Archives. A few have survived before 1967 and
these together with records up to 1987 are now available for public viewing. The National Archives
can be contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Richmond, Kew, Surrey TW9 4DU, or telephone 0208 876
3444. The National Archives also have a website giving information about the records they hold and
how to access them. This can be found on the internet at:

06/10/2008
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I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any
aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal
resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent

intemal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main
internal review must be made within 40 daysof -hﬁ{e_a_aﬁt;qén which the attempt to reach informal
resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI
05-H{ElRtion 40
MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an independent
evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a number of public
authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the evaluation process is
gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any information you provide will
only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in accordance with its privacy policy
explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see the published results: no individual
responses will be visible to us and your participation will have no effect on your future dealings with
the Ministry.

If you would like to take part in this study, please visit the following link to be taken directly to the
survey: http://tinyurl.com/6prff8. Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy at b.worthy@ucl.ac.uk or on
020 7679 4974 to ask more about the study.

If you have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request. .

06/10/2008
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-----0Original Message----- _
-From: no-reply@feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no-reply@feedback.mod.uk]
Sent: 02 October 2008 16:48

To: Info-Access-0Office

Subject: FOI written request PF 02-10-2008-172521-003 [SMSIRA0

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txttitle: jon 40
txtfirstname 0
txtlastname:
txtoccupation: Journalist

txtorganisation:
txtaddressl:
txtaddress2:

txttowncity: Petts Wood
txtstatecountry: London

txtzipcodepostcode: _ ‘

txtcountry: UK

txtemailaddress: SR
txttelephone: IIINGNG

txtinforequest: I would like to find out information you have on UFO
sightings in the London borough of Bromley in the last five years
(since 2003).

Could I get the number of UFO sightings each year and locations, as
well as any details as to what was actually seen?

Many thanks.

{Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2449/1

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2449/1

AUTHORISATION FOFI THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION
Appicart: EEEIEIRNS

Case Number: 06-10-2008-070657-001 Expiry: 310ct 08

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Details of unexplained or explained very flashes of light from the sky since
2000 reported by military, civil servants or the pubilic.

Case for release of iqformation
Assuming this is a UFO question, answering will entail checking 18 sighting
_report files, 30 correspondence files and 4 PQ files which will far exceed the
£600 limit set for answering PQs.
1 file = 1 hour
42 files = 42 hours
42 @ £25 = £1050

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to withhold the aforementioned information subject
to the above exemption

Grade/Rank: ...... B82.
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From:
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information |
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das_-ufo_-ofﬁce@mod.- :

Our Reference

| 06-10-2008-070657-001

Felixstowe. NG
Suffolk

_ | . 6 October 2008

[Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2449/1

| Dear—

~ Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 3 October 2008 asking for
any mformatlon reports or sightings from the public, military or civil servants of unexplained,
and explained, very quick flashes of light from the sky or space since 2000. Your question is very
broad, but has been passed to this branch to answer as we have responsibility for UFO matters
WIthm the MoD and we are the most likely repository of the information you request.

Answenng your request would far exceed the permitted £600 limit set for compliance with the
Freedom of Information Act and, as provided by Section 12 of the Act, the Ministry of Defence is
" not obliged to comply with your request. Your request covers a number of different toplcs If you
could limit your request to one specific item, I may be able to help. I would also advise 3 you to
limit the scope of your request to a specific and shorter time penod such as two years.

That having been said, details of UFO sightings reported to the MoD for the period 1997-2007 are
available via our website www.mod.uk by searching under “UFO reports” and this may provide
you with much of the information you request.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
 this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may dIl)ply for an independent internal review by contacting
the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB
(e-mail InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made
within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to
an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please
note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review
process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Tt
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‘he Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an.

independent evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a
number of public authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the
evaluation process is gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any
information you provide will only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in
accordance with its privacy policy explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see
the publzsked results: no individual responses will be visible to us and your participation will
have no effect on your future dealmgs with the Ministry.

If you would like to take part in this smdy, Please visit the fo!lowmg link to be taken dzrectbz to the
survey: http: //tm}zurl.com/@r[ﬁ Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy at b. worthy@ucl ac.uk or
on 020 76 79 4974 to ask more about tke study.

Ify_o_u have Silled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light ofthe recent
response to your request.

Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2449/1
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From: no-reply@feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no-reply@feedback.mod.uk]
Sent: 03 October 2008 20:45 '
To: Info-Access-Office _
Subject: FOI written request PS 06-10-2008-070657-001 [fiSligh 40

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txttitle:
txtfirstname
txtlastname:
txtaddressl:
txtaddress2: Felixstowe
txttowncity: Felixstowe
txtstatecountry: Suffolk
txtzipcodepostcode: H
txtcountry: United Kingdom _
txtinforequest: Any information, reports or sightings from the public,

military or civil servants. Of unexplained, and explained, very quick
flashes of light from the sky or space from the year 2000 onwards.

[Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2449/1
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From:

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000

(Fax)
e-mail . das-ufo-office @mod.

S 26 09-2008-131945-001
LAVEPOO. Date

- Merseyside - |
ﬂ_ | | 26 September 2008

e SRR

_ Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 26 September 2008 asking
- for the title and details of the unit or team within the Ministry of Defence (MoD) that deals with
UFO sightings. Additionally you wanted to know what they did.

The MoD examines any reports of 'unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to establish
whether what was seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any
evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthonzed forelgn mlhta.ry activity.

Unless there is ewdence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external military
source, and to date no "UFO' report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this
purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service.
It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

Many members of the public believe the MoD has a whole department or branch that deals with
UFOs, and, I suspect, have the impression of a large organisation within the MoD dedicated to
research into UFO matters and extra-terrestrials. Actually, there are only two posts within the
MoD (including mine) that are dedicated to UFO matters. Both posts (DAS-FOI and DAS-FOI1)
are part of the Directorate of Air Staff (DAS), that deals with a wide range of air defence matters,
of which UFOs is a minor part. DAS-FOI is at D Grade, which is the most junior management
grade within the MoD, whilst DAS-FOI1 is at E1 Grade, which is at clerical level. Although the *
overwhelming majority of the UFO work in these two posts involves (and has for decades)
answering correspondence from the public or recording sightings reported to the MoD, we do on
occasion investigate reports. This usually involves liaising with air defence specialists (e.g. radar
specialists) on perhaps half a dozen reports per year. These will generally be sightings made by
aircrew, members of the armed forces or the police. We do not do field investigations. The notion
that the MoD has ever maintained a dedicated team of UFO investigators along the lines of The X-
Files is, I am afraid, a fiction. Both posts also have a responsibility for advising other DAS staff

- on Freedom of Information matters - hence the FOI in the post titles.

Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2449/1
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.If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting
the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MoD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB
(e-mail InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made
within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to
an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please
note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review
process has been completed. Further details of .the role and powers of the Information

- Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website, | -

http :/XWWW.infon‘naﬁoncomissionef.g ov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an
independent evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a
number of public authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the
evaluation process is gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any
information you provide will only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in
accordance with its privacy policy explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see
the published results: no individual responses will be visible to us and your participation will
have no effect on your future dealings with the Ministry.

If you would like to take part in this study, please visit the following link to be taken directly to the
survey: http://tinyurl.com/6prff8. Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy at b.worthy@ucl.ac.uk or
on 020 7679 4974 to ask more about the study.

If you have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request. |

Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2449/1
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————— Original Message-----

From: no-reply@feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no-reply@feedback.mod.uk]
Sent: 26 September 2008 00:55

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: FOI written request

This request has been received via www . mod . uk.

txttitle:
txtfirstname
txtlastname:
txtoccupation: data entry
txtaddressil :_
txtaddress2:

txttowncity: liverpool
txtstatecountry: merseyside
txtzipcodepostcode: [N O ‘
txtcountry: UK
txtinforequest: i would like to know the name of the unit or team that
deals with UFO sightings and other such phenomena that is within the
ministry of defence> i'd like information on what they do and how they
do it, within reason, and how the people involved are involved.

n 40

Thanks =]
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Sent: 26 September 2008 10:09
To:
Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 26-09-2008-094212-001

e SRR

Thank you for your follow up e-mail of 23 September 2008 asking for details from
the Operations Record Book of 2 Squadron, RAF Laarbruch, concerning an alleged UFO sighting by
RAF Tornado aircraft on 5 November 1990. For administrative purposes it is being treated as a new
request and has a separate reference number. |

At this time, 2 Squadron were stationed in Germany as part of their normal duties and the flying
programme for the Squadron in November comprised Op Granby (1st Gulf War) run up and normal
flying training exercises. There is no record of any particular event occurring on 5 November 1990,
nor of anything around that date.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6 Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB (e-mail

InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40
working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, |

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI
05-H B tion 40/
MoD Main Building
Whitehall
London

- SWI1A 2HB

The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an independent
evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a number of public
authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the evaluation process is
gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any information you provide will
only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in accordance with its privacy policy
explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see the published results: no individual
responses will be visible to us and your participation will have no effect on your future dealings with

26/09/2008
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the Ministry.

If you would like to take part in this study, please visit the following link to be taken directly to the
survey: http://tinyurl.com/6prff8. Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy at b.worthy@ucl.ac.uk or on
020 7679 4974 to ask more about the study.

If you have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request.

26/09/2008
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From: AHB-AHB 2A [mailto:AHB-AHB2A@NORTHOLT.raf.mod.uk]
Sent: 25 September 2008 11:33

JLESection 40|
Cc: AHB-PCB
Subject: RE: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 03-09-2008-104135-001

T 40
Have re-visited the 2 Sgn F540. It contains no mention of any particular event on 5 November
1990. 2 Sqn were in Germany because they were stationed there and there is nothing about

what happened before or after. The flying programme for the Sgn in November comprised Op
Granby run up and normal flying training exercises.

Regards

= ¢
AHB FOIA |

Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2449/1
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PtMSectiond40
Sent: 23 September 2008 12:41
To:&

Subject: Re: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 03-09-2008-104135-001

Hi n 40

Thanks for your prompt reply to my Freedom Of Information request.

Concerning the question about Operations Record Book entry for 2 Squadron RAF
Laarbruch, I am specifically interested in the alleged UFO sighting involving UK
RAF Tornados on 5 November, 1990 somewhere near Ypenburg. It transpires that
this was probably re-entry of a satellite rocket component. The reason for my enquiry
is to see whether any mention or details were recorded in the ORBs for that evening
of any object sighted, also I am interested to learn why the Tornado's were there i.e.
what happened shortly before and after? So any specific additional information you
can supply that answers the above would be useful?

| Sincereli
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AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Applicant: RIS

Case Number: 08-09-2008-070638-005 Expiry: 1 Oct 08

The Applicant has made the following reguest for information:

Details of UFO related posts in DAS.

Correspondence relating to these two posts for 2007-08

Case for release of information

Other than names, addresses telephone numbers and other such details
which are not relevant to the information requested, there is no reason to
withhold information. |

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to release the aforementioned information subject
to the above exemption

Grade/Rank: ....... B2... — _Name:..'...._....._ ..........
Authorisation Reference Number: DAS-FOI 08/05....._..

[Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2449/1
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From: IR
Sent: 23 September 2008 13:36
o Sectiondo] |
Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 08-09-2008-070638-005
Rt section 400 |

Dear SRR

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 3 September 2008 asking for
details of the two Ministry of Defence (MoD) posts specifically tasked with dealing with UFO
matters.

There are currently two posts within the MoD that are dedicated to UFO matters. My own (DAS-
FOI) is at D Grade, which is the most junior management level within the Ministry and the second
(DAS-FOI1) is at E1 grade which is at non managerial level. Whilst it would be inappropriate to
provide individual salary details, the pay range for D grade posts is £19,315-£26,626 and for E1
grade posts £14,271-£23,534. They also attract standard London weightings for the grade. Both these
posts are part of a branch based in MoD Main Building in London called the Directorate of Air Staff
(DAS). This branch deals with a wide range of air defence related matters of which UFOs is a minor
part. Although the overwhelming majority of the UFO work in these two posts involves (and has for
decades) answering correspondence from the public or recording sightings reported to the MoD, we
do on occasion investigate reports. This usually involves liaising with air defence experts (such as
radar specialists) on, perhaps, half a dozen reports per year. These will generally be sightings made
by aircrew, members of the armed forces or the police. I think I should make it clear that we do not
do field investigations. The notion that the MoD has ever maintained a dedicated team of UFO
investigators along the lines of The X-Files is, | am afraid, a fiction. Additionally, we answer
Freedom of information (FOI) requests such as yours from the public and have responsibility for
answering parliamentary correspondence. Both posts also have responsibility for providing advice to
other staff within DAS on FOI matters.

The two posts require general office skills, with a preference for strong drafting abilities. When
either of them becomes vacant, they are filled by internal competition. There is no requirement for
any particular educational qualification beyond those normally required to gain entrance to the civil
service. Specifically, there is no requirement for scientific qualifications or for any previous
knowledge of, or interest in, UFO matters. Individuals occupying these posts are required to act in
accordance with MoD policy on this subject and keep an open mind on UFO matters.

As requested, I enclose copies of correspondence over the last two years regarding these posts. You
will note that some personal information such as names, addresses, telephone numbers etc has been
withheld as it is not relevant to the information you requested.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain abouf any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6ih Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB (e-mail

working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has

23/09/2008 _
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completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, '

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI
05-H-J8ltion 40
MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SWI1A 2HB

The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an independent
evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a number of public
authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the evaluation process is
gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any information you provide will
only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in accordance with its privacy policy
explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see the published results: no individual
responses will be visible to us and your participation will have no effect on your future dealings with
the Ministry.

If you would lzke to take part in this study, please visit the following link to be taken directly to the

020 76 79 4974 to ask more about the study.

If you have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request.

23/09/2008
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' |REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

rrom: R
Sent: - 26 February 2007 15:43
- To: _

Subject: Intemet-Authorised: FOI REQUEST 26-02-2007-141448-004 - REPLACEMENT FOR ||}

e

Thank you for your e-mail request of 26 February 2007 asking for copies of Freedom of Information
request 21-09-2006-111822-004 together with the response and any subsequent related follow-on
requests by the same author. Additionally, you raised a number of questions relating to the
recruitment of a replacement for ﬂas DAS-FOL

eaﬁes in DISI whilst I will address the second

The post was originally advertised in October-November 2006. There were two applicants but they
- were considered to be unsuitable by a sift panel. The post was then re-advertised in November-

'December when there were a further four applicants. Interviews were conducted on 11 January

followmg the Christmas break, and I was informed I was the successful candidate on 19 January

2007. 1 fc ly took up the post on 5 February 2007, although as I was already undertaking many of
duties whilst her replacement was found for all pra:ctlcal purposes, I was her

replacement from 19% January 2007.

The first part of your request will be dealt with by coll
part, dealmg with the recruitment of a replacement for

- If you are unhappy'mth this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handhilg of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6% Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within
two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach mfonnal resolution has come to an
end.

If you remain unhappy followmg an internal review, you may take your complmnt to the Information
Commissioner under. the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Yours sincerely,

B
DAS-FOI
05-HEEISE " 40
MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |
26/02/2007
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Sent: ebruary 20 1 _
To: DAS-UFO-Office ¥
Subject: ' FOIA Request

Hello,

there are two parts to this request.

1. Please can I have a copy of the request and response to request
21-09-2006~111822-004 and any related follow-on reguests by the same requester.

2. Please can you advise;

a) If a replacement for _ has been appointed yet.

b) If not, when an appointment is expected to be made.

c) If so, the name of the person and when they take up the post.
d) How many applicants there were for the post.

e} What the cause of the delay in making an appointment is/was. .

Regards,

YT PALT | off THE
REQUErT iek

B< AAnsek 6’_//

‘@Y IS vy

A  JrrprAace [T
fc’?‘a’iiﬂ/fé' WV rial . .

2/5/57
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‘REDACTlON ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |
| Sent 30 July 2008 13:43

Sub]ect Release-authorised: EMPLOYMENT WITH UFO BRANCH - TO03474

Thank you for your e-mail to Secretary of State for Defence, Des Browne, asking for
details of how to apply for positions in the MoD’s UFO department. It has been passed to this office
to deal with as we have responsibility for answering questions relating to UFOs.

Fimtly, I think it would be helpful if I gave you some background about the MoD role in UFO
matters. Despite what many people think, the Ministry of Defence (MoD) does not have any
expertise or role in respect of "UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the question of the existence or
otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains totally open-minded. I should add that
to date the MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged .

- phenomena. The MoD examines any reports of "unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is
any evidence that the United Kingdom!'s airspace might have been comprommed by hostile or

- unauthorized foreign milftary activity. | |

- Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United ngdom from an external military

- source, and to date no "UFO' report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft
-hghts or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but
it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The term UFO “department” is actually rather misleading. I suspect it gives the impression of a large
organisation within the MoD dedicated to research into UFO matters and extra-terrestrials. In fact,
there are two posts within the MoD that are dedicated to UFO matters. One (DAS-FOI) is at D
Grade, which is the most junior management level within the Ministry and the second (DAS-FOI1)
is at E1 grade which is at non managerial level. Both these posts are part of a branch based in
London called the Directorate of Air Staff. This branch deals with a wide range of air defence related
matters of which UFOs is a minor part. Although the ovetwhelmmg majority of the UFO work in
these two posts involves (and has for decades) answenng correspondence from the public or

~ recording sightings reported to the MoD, we do on occasion investigate reports. This usually
involves liaising with air defence experts (such as radar specialists) on perhaps half a dozen reports

per year. These will generally be sightings made by aircrew, members of the armed forces or the
police. I think I should make it clear that we do not do field investigations.

The two posts mqmre general office skills, with a preference for strong drafting abilities. When
either of them becomes vacant, they are filled by internal competition. If you wanted to take up one
of these posts, you would therefore first need to join the MoD, and then once you had estabhshed
yourself, apply for the posts as and when they become vacant.

If you were interested in pursuing a career within the MoD, please let me know and I will put you in
- contact with the relevant recruitment branch or section.

I hope this is helpful.

30/07/2008 '\REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |
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ik REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |
Yours sincerely, '

DAS-FOI |
05-H-lfction 40
MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

- REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT ‘ |
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e | 7003474 2008 - 20080730114251 - || EEEGNEG
From: Teedback@www.mod.uk
sent: 24 July 2008 17:56 '
To: Ministers '

Subject: U.F.0's

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Thursday, July
24, 2008 at 17:55:48

B e e e e R ettt et et R T T A S S ———

*

firstname
lastname:
addressl:
_address2:

towncity:
statecouﬁty:
postzipcode:
country: UK

- informationrequest: I know this may be the most strangest thing to ask, but i
would 1ike to know how i would go about finding how to apply for any positions
within your U.F.0 dept. ' ;

Any tel number's or contact name's would be great.

vany Thanks ||
submit: Send Form

d AR b e e e e L TS S W R e W e, s W o A W e S mae e S S S e S WS M e T A S M A M e b ey e A SRS R A e AR TR e v
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REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

Sent: 31 March 2008 11:23

O

Subject: Release-authorised: EMPLOYMENT ON UFO RESEARCH

pex [N

Thank you for your e-—maﬂ of 19 March- 2008 asking for help in your desire for a job with the
MoD related to UFO research and enqumes

There are two posts within the MoD that are direcily related to UFO matters Both these posts, whsch are
civilian rather than military, are within the Directorate of Air Staff (DAS) and form part of its secretariat
function. This means that their primary role is the answering of correspondence from both the public and
parliament. The two posts dealing with UFO matters are tasked with answering cotrespondence, and since
2005, Freedom of Information requests. Additionally, they are tasked with recording UFO sightings reported to
the MoD, details of which are placed on the MoD internet site at the end of the year. Very occasionally, they
receive a UFQ sighting report that they believe may justify further follow up and they will liaise with air defence
experts. | would estimate that 95% of both jobs are UFO related, with the remainder being related to
administering and prmndmg guidance to colleagues within DAS on Freedom of Information matters.

However, despite what many members of the ufology community believe, the MoD examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen may have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the
United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not
attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations,
such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena could be found for them if resources were diverted for this
purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

~ Staff who fill these two posts are recruited from within the MoD amongst its normal administrative staff and
despite rumours to the contrary, these posts are not Top Secret and do not require security clearance beyond
the nomm for civil servants in the MoD. Therefore, if you were interested in undertaking this work, you would
need to join the Ministry of Defence and once you had established yourself, apply for one of thern asand
when they became vacant. ,

| hope this is h_alpful.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI
05'“%_ tion 40
Mod

Whitehall
London
SW1A 2HB
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Sent: 19 March 2008 16:38

To:

Subject: FW: ufo research & enquires

Directorate of Airstaff (Lower Airspace)
Complaints & Enquiries Unit

Floor 5, Zone H - - B

Main Building

Whitehall K

London SW1A 2HB

From: _
Sent: 19 March 2008 16:34

- To: Low Flying

Subject: ufo research & enquires

hello, my name Wi‘vebeen researching ufo's now for 5-6 years and f'm convinced that there
are unusual adva in our skys today. I am seeking a job related to ufo research and enquires
within the mod. Please can somebody heip. |

Many many thanks.

—
mobic [N

Sounds like? How many syllables? gmmm_mmnggm

[REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOC‘UIVIENT ‘ -
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From

Directorate of Air Staff

- Freedom of information |

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE -
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephons {Direct dial)
: {(Switchboard)
(Fax)
e-mail das-mo-omce@med .
Our Reference
- D/DAS/06-11-2006-164110-006
Date
21 November 2006
‘E
el

De-{

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 24 October asking
information relating to the advertisement of the vacant post in DAS responsible for dealing with
FOI and UFO inquiries. | :

I attach a copy of the advertisement for the post that has appeared internally within the MoD (it
has not been advertised externally) which provides a description of the post. The contact
telephone number at the foot of the advert has been redacted as it does not form a substantive part
of the information you requested. - ST

'I also gti;ach the core competences covering the generai skills required of staff at various grades,
including the D grade, which is the grade the post is advertised at. The Band D grade is the most
Jjunior of the MoD managerial grades. "

This post has been advertised on the MoD internal intranet which has effectively done away with
tl}e ﬂxlx]eed for paperwork. There is no internal correspondence as such surrounding the advertising
of this post. L

If this information does not address your requirements or you wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB.

~ Ifyou are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
~ Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
?lease note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

You should note that at the moment, the post remains vacant. I am covering the post whilst a
replacement is found. - o T s it ,.

Yours sincerely,
. REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |
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~Yob Title: Secretariat & Private Office

" Salary Administration Plan: Broad Bandlng D
Location: Main Building

Reference: 324863

Salary Grade: D

Eligibility:

- Staff who hold the substantive grade of this post, or hold promotion passport/ticket to Band D may
apply for this post. IMPORTANT NOTE: If you apply at a stage when you are ineligible your
application will not be considered. Should the requisition proceed to a stage in which you become
eligible and still wish to be considered you should submit an offline application to the PSC. -

Post Security
This post is Non Reserved Secunty Clearance: Secunty Check

Job Description:
The Directorate of Air Staff is responsible for providing support to the Chief and Assistant Chief of
the Air Staff and Ministers in all central policy, political and parliamentary aspects of non-
operational RAF activity both at home and overseas. As the Freedom of Information Focal Point you
will be responsible for monitoring all FOI requests received by the Air Staff in London. You will “
provide guidance to staff on the release of information and the use of exemptions of the Freedom of
Information Act 2000 and liaise as necessary with other FOI Focal Points and DG Information staff.
You will also be the MOD Focal Point for correspondence with the general public and MPs about
unidentified flying objects (UFOs}, including researching and writing responses to FOI requests.
You will have responsibility for one E1. It would be desirable for the successful applicant to have an
FOI Practitioner qualification and an ECDL quallﬁcatmn.

Competences:
Working together, Communicating and Inﬂuencmg, Analysing and Using Evidence, Improvement
and Change Leadership and Developing People ‘

Transfer Terms and Allowances.
Tour Length: Minimum 2 years This post is Full-Time but suitable for part-time/job-share Transfer
Terms: Permanent

Interview Details: - |

Interviews for this job will take place Wednesday 14th December 06 in Main Building, London. For

further information regarding this post please contactﬂ DAS ADSec S _
: REDACTED ON OREGSNAL |

Equality and Diversity:

The MoD is an Equal Opportunities employer and seeks to reflect the diverse community it serves.
Applications are welcome from anyone who meets the stated requirements,
" Please apply ‘before;04/12/2006

hitp://www job.dii.r.mil.uk/job_details.html - : 21/11/2006
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4 ; 2. Leadership and Developing People

Oultomes - People are motivated to achieve success and 1o inspite others 1o 46 so.
_ : Peaple develop the necessary skills and experience to perform well and tantinuously improve,
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2. Leadership and Developing People
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4. Analysing and Using Evidence

People make informed decisions based on clear analysis vidence and information.

Effective indicqtors
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4, Analysing and Using Evidence
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